S
M
D
a
A
R
R
A

by PLM, of the derivatives I6–I16 was confirmed by construct-
ing their binary phase diagrams with the purely smectogenic
(SmC) acid components III14 and III16, as will be discussed
later.
oxybenzoic acids IIIm. (a) m = 6, (b) m = 8, (c) m = 10, (d) m = 12, and (e) m = 16.
66 M.M. Naoum et al. / Thermochimica Acta 517 (2011) 63–73
Fig. 2. Binary phase diagrams of the pyridine-based derivative (I10) with various alkoxybenzoic acids IIIm. (a) m = 6, (b) m = 8, (c) m = 10, (d) m = 12, and (e) m = 16.
Table 2
Transition temperatures (◦C), transition enthalpies (kJ/mol) of the 1:1 supramolecular complexes (In/IIIm).
System n m TCr–C �HCr–C TC–I �HC–I
I8/III6 8 6 99.4 44.1 161.4 4.0
I8/III8 8 106.4 30.2 158.8 4.6
I8/III10 10 104.8 57.6 153.8 4.0
I8/III12 12 94.7 52.8 151.1 3.9
I8/III16 16 90.5 51.4 144.0 3.4
I10/III6 10 6 109.2 36.0 162.4 3.1
I10/III8 8 105.8 43.5 157.1 3.3
I10/III10 10 94.4 54.0 153.7 3.0
I10/III12 12 96.3 64.2 151.8 3.1
I10/III16 16 99.6 54.7 145.7 7.0
I12/III6 12 6 117.0 43.6 151.2 2.4
I12/III8 8 97.8 56.7 154.9 4.1
I12/III10 10 100.2 54.3 153.1 4.2
I12/III12 12 97.3 82.1 151.0 3.4
I12/III16 16 104.8 74.6 146.7 5.3
I14/III6 14 6 96.2 77.4 149.7 2.9
I14/III8 8 88.3 59.5 148.1 3.4
I14/III10 10 93.0 82.9 145.8 3.9
I14/III12 12 98.7 84.7 142.0 10.1
I14/III16 16 99.0 61.6 140.2 13.1
I16/III6 16 6 104.4 64.7 146.1 4.1
I16/III8 8 100.1 55.7 151.6 5.0
I16/III10 10 107.8 52.0 146.1 7.9
I16/III12 12 103.2 55.6 142.1 8.3
I16/III16 16 109.7 67.0 141.2 12.0
Table 3
Eutectic composition, eutectic transition temperatures and enthalpies for the system In/IIn.
System n Mol% In TCr–C �HCr–C TC–I �HC–I
I8/II8 8 53.4% 71.1 27.4 85.7 0.3
I10/II10 10 48.8% 65.3 19.6 85.2 0.3
I12/II12 12 41.3% 68.1 36.6 81.9 0.6
I14/II14 14 72.3% 71.3 28.1 80.3 2.0
I16/II16 16 73.4% 70.1 636 79.4 1.3
ochim
3
i
d

oxybenzoic acids IIIm. (a) m = 6, (b) m = 8, (c) m = 10, (d) m = 12, and (e) m = 16.
almost the whole composition range, confirming the SmC nature of
the mesophase exhibited by newly prepared derivatives, I8–I16. In
each case, complex formation either in the solid or the SmC phase
is evidenced by the formation of two eutectic compositions, one
n/IIn). (a) n = 8, (b) n = 10, (c) n = 12, (d) n = 14, and (e) n = 16.
M.M. Naoum et al. / Thermochimica Acta 517 (2011) 63–73 69
Table 4
Transition temperatures (◦C), transition enthalpies (kJ/mol) of the 1:1 supramolecular complexes (In/IIn/IIIm).
Complex n m TCr–C �HCr–C TC–I �HC–I
I8/II8/III6 8 6 86.2 20.9 159.3 2.4
I8/II8/III8 8 97.7 84.6 157.7 3.4
I8/II8/III10 10 88.2 46.2 152.5 3.1
I8/II8/III12 12 97.8 69.9 149.4 2.9
I8/II8/III16 16 84.5 59.7 140.2 3.6
I10/II10/III6 10 6 96.0 35.7 155.0 1.5
I10/II10/III8 8 86.0 50.7 152.0 2.8
I10/II10/III10 10 92.0 62.5 151.0 2.9
I10/II10/III12 12 94.0 51.5 152.0 3.0
I10/II10/III16 16 92.0 56.9 142.0 6.6
I12/II12/III6 12 6 98.0 39.6 150.0 3.3
I12/II12/III8 8 92.0 74.9 150.0 3.9
I12/II12/III10 10 92.0 48.3 142.0 1.8
I12/II12/III12 12 94.0 55.3 142.0 4.4
I12/II12/III16 16 96.0 76.7 137.0 9.0
I14/II14/III6 14 6 85.7 60.7 148.3 2.5
I14/II14/III8 8 81.8 86.6 146.3 3.1
I14/II14/III10 10 90.1 61.3 144.1 3.6
I14/II14/III12 12 94.8 71.8 136.1 4.2
I14/II14/III16 16 92.6 84.1 139.5 2.1
I16/II16/III6 16 6 97.2 36.2 148.6 4.1
85
92
93
101

(
t
g
P
c
g
i
m
o
t
l
t
w
t
I16/II16/III8 8
I16/II16/III10 10
I16/II16/III12 12
I16/II16/III16 16
receding and the other following the 1:1 molar ratio. Complex
ormation is continued in the mesophase since the stability of the
esophase is greatly enhanced again at the 1:1 molar ratio. Simi-
ar behavior is observed (Figs. 2–5) for the binary mixtures of the